

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

STATE OF LOUISIANA, EX REL  
JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Plaintiff,

VERSUS

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY  
COMPANY, STATE FARM GENERAL  
INSURANCE COMPANY, AND STATE FARM  
MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE  
COMPANY

Defendants.

\* \* \* \* \*

\* CIVIL ACTION NO. 14-550

\*

\*

\*

\*

\* JUDGE SHELLY D. DICK

\*

\*

\*

\*

\* MAGISTRATE JUDGE

\* STEPHEN C. RIEDLINGER

\*

\*

\*

**RESPONSE MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY  
COMPANY, STATE FARM GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY AND STATE  
FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY IN OPPOSITION TO  
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION TO REMAND**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THIS COURT HAS FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION OVER THIS ACTION .....	5
A. The Attorney General’s Petition Asserts a Federal Claim.....	5
B. The Court Also Has Federal Question Jurisdiction Under <i>Grable</i> .....	10
1. The Attorney General Is Seeking Relief that Would Require the Resolution of a Federal Issue .....	11
2. The Federal Issue Is Actually Disputed .....	14
3. The Federal Issue Is Substantial .....	15
4. Federal Jurisdiction Will Not Disturb the State-Federal Balance.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Abadam v. Hawaii*,  
248 F.3d 1169 (Table), 2000 WL 33122830 (9th Cir. Jan. 18, 2000) .....2, 7, 11

*Bank One Tex. National Ass'n v. Morrison*,  
26 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 1994) .....8

*Board of Commissioners of Southeast Louisiana Flood Protection  
Authority-East v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., LLC*,  
No. 13-5410, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 2943602 (E.D. La. June 27, 2014) .....16

*Boelens v. Redman Homes, Inc.*,  
759 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1985) .....9

*Cajun Offshore Charters, LLC v. BP Products North America, Inc.*,  
No. 10-1341, 2010 WL 2160292 (E.D. La. May 25, 2010).....16

*Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams*,  
482 U.S. 386 (1987).....8

*In re Carter*,  
618 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1980) .....8, 11

*EBI-Detroit, Inc. v. City of Detroit*,  
279 F. App'x 340 (6th Cir. 2008) .....7

*Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh*,  
547 U.S. 677 (2006).....5, 6, 8

*Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust*,  
463 U.S. 1 (1983).....1, 5, 10, 11, 14

*Gillis v. Louisiana*,  
294 F.3d 755 (5th Cir. 2002) .....9

*Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing*,  
545 U.S. 308 (2005).....4, 10, 11, 16, 17

*Houston Refining, L.P. v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing,  
Energy, Allied Industrial & Service Workers International Union*,  
765 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2014) .....5

*Louisiana Power and Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.*,  
493 So. 2d 1149 (La. 1986) .....14, 15

*Miller v. Granados*,  
529 F.2d 393 (5th Cir. 1976) .....6, 16

<i>Mitchell v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No 6:09-cv-2131, 2010 WL 3340486 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2010).....	12
<i>National Credit Reporting Ass'n, Inc. v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. C04-01661, 2004 WL 1888769 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2004).....	13
<i>Parker Auto Body, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-2270 (W.D. La. compl. filed on July 9, 2014).....	15
<i>Reid v. Walsh</i> , 620 F. Supp. 930 (M.D. La. 1985).....	8, 11, 14
<i>Singh v. Duane Morris LLP</i> , 538 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 10, 11
<i>Smith v. Local No. 25, Sheet Metal Workers International Ass'n</i> , 500 F.2d 741 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	8
<i>Smith v. Regional Transit Authority</i> , 756 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 10
<i>Southern Collision &amp; Restoration, LLC v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-1909 (E.D. La. compl. filed on Aug. 20, 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Taylor v. Anderson</i> , 234 U.S. 74 (1914).....	5
<i>United States v. City of Loveland</i> , 621 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 449 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Venable v. Louisiana Workers' Compensation Corp.</i> , 740 F.3d 937 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 11, 17

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1.....	1, 3, 5, 6, 8, 12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 3.....	1, 3, 5, 6, 8, 12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 4.....	4, 6, 13, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1, 5, 6, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1337.....	1, 4, 6, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	10
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 51:121 et seq.....	3, 6, 14
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 51:1401 et seq.....	3, 6, 15
